900310087 12/16/2014

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM326220

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS			

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.		12/15/2014	National Banking Association:

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Distribution International, Inc.				
Street Address:	9000 Railwood Dr.				
City:	Houston				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	77078				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE				
Name:	Thorpe Products Midwest, LLC				
Street Address:	9000 Railwood Dr.				
City:	Houston				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	77078				
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: TEXAS				
Name:	United Insulation Sales and Fabrication, Inc.				
Street Address:	9000 Railwood Dr.				
City:	Houston				
State/Country:	TEXAS				
Postal Code:	77078				
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TEXAS				

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1897510	NEPTUNE
Registration Number:	4534047	DURO TEMP
Registration Number:	4615782	ADD-A-PORT
Registration Number:	4534048	QUIK-WRAP
Registration Number:	4393255	CRYO-JAC
Registration Number:	4534049	HEAT HOLDER
Registration Number:	4534050	FITS-ALL
Registration Number:	3920379	IDS INTEGRATED DISTRIBUTION SERVICES

900310087 REEL: 005419 FRAME: 0952

:H \$240.00 189751(

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4255319	UNIPAD

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2123108007

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.310.8000

Email: Alison.Carrizales@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Alison Carrizales

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11623.0266ALISONCARRIZALE				
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Alison Carrizales				
SIGNATURE: /Alison Carrizales/				
DATE SIGNED:	12/16/2014			

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=EXECUTED Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page1.tif source=EXECUTED Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page2.tif source=EXECUTED Release of Security Interest in Trademarks#page3.tif

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of December 15, 2014, is made by **JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.**, in its capacity as Administrative Agent and US Collateral Agent ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), having an office at 2200 Ross Avenue, 9<sup>th</sup> Floor, Dallas, Texas 75201, pursuant to that certain U.S. Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of July 16, 2013 by and among the Grantors (as defined below), the Administrative Agent and the other parties thereto (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "U.S. Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, Distribution International, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Thorpe Products Midwest, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, and United Insulation Sales and Fabrication, Inc., a Texas corporation, (collectively, the "Grantors") and Administrative Agent, are parties to that certain Second Lien Trademark Security Agreement (the "Agreement") dated July 16, 2013, recorded on November 26, 2013, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office against various trademarks, commencing at Reel No. 005162, Frame No. 0092; capitalized terms used but not defined herein will have the meanings attributed to them in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of the Grantors' rights, title and interest in, to and under all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business identifiers (including to the fullest extent arising under any requirement of law), together with all goodwill associated therewith, and all registrations, applications and recordations thereof; all renewals of the foregoing; all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof; all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; and all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing under the laws of any jurisdiction ("Trademarks"), in each case, whether then owned or existing or thereafter acquired or arising and wherever located, including, without limitation, the Trademarks listed on Schedule I of the Agreement (attached hereto and made a part hereof as Schedule I) (collectively, the "Secured Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Administrative Agent now desires to release its security interests and continuing lien granted in the Agreement in the Secured Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby fully and finally releases and terminates (i) its security interest, continuing lien and any and all other rights in, to and under the Secured Trademarks and (ii) any and all other rights it may have under the Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows.]

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as

Administrative Agent

Skinature Page to Release of Security Interests in Trainmarks (Distribution International, Inc., Thospe Projects Midwest, LLC, and United Insulation Sales AND FABRICATION, INC.)

## SCHEDULE 1

# RELEASED SECURED TRADEMARKS

# U.S. Federally-Registered Trademarks

Name of Grantor	Word Mark	Jurisdiction	Serial Number	Registration Number	Filing Date	Registration Date
Distribution	NEPTUNE	United	74/473957	1,897,510	12/28/1993	06/06/1995
International, Inc.		States				
Distribution	DURO	United	85565642	4,534,047	03/09/2012	05/20/2014
International, Inc.	TEMP	States				
Distribution	ADD-A-	United	85565647	4,615,782	03/09/2012	10/07/2014
International, Inc.	PORT	States				
Distribution	QUIK-WRAP	United	85565655	4,534,048	03/09/2012	05/20/2014
International, Inc.		States				
Distribution	CRYO-JAC	United	85565682	4,393,255	03/09/2012	08/27/2013
International, Inc.	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	States				
Distribution	HEAT	United	85565690	4,534,049	03/09/2012	05/20/2014
International, Inc.	HOLDER	States				
Distribution	FITS-ALL	United	85565706	4,534,050	03/09/2012	05/20/2014
International, Inc.		States				
Thorpe	IDS	United	77703230	3,920,379	03/31/2009	02/15/2011
Products Midwest,	INTEGRATED	States				
LLC	DISTRIBUTION					
	SERVICES					
United	UNIPAD	United	85545756	4255319	02/17/2012	12/4/2012
Insulation Sales and		States				
Fabrication, Inc.						

# State-Registered Trademarks

Name of Grantor	Word Mark	Jurisdiction,	Serial Number	Application or Registration	Filing Date	Registration
Distribution	NEPTUNE	Louisiana		Book # 51-	Renewed	06/23/2013
International, Inc.				1188	06/05/2013	

3165022v.2 CHA715/20017

**RECORDED: 12/16/2014**